
 
Thursday, September 23, 2010 

  
 
Purchasing Office Item No. 82 
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

 
 
Subject: Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of Amendment No. 1 to a requirements service 
contract with ROPER ASSOCIATES LLC, Fair Oaks, CA, for programming and support of flood early 
warning control equipment, training, and services to add five 12-month extension options in estimated 
amounts not to exceed $39,520 for the first extension option, $41,101 for the second extension option, 
$42,745 for the third extension option, $44,455 for the fourth extension option, and $46,233 for the fifth 
extension option,  for a revised total estimated contract amount not to exceed $252,054. 
 
Amount and Source of Funding: Funding in the amount of $39,520 is available in the Fiscal Year 2009-
2010 Capital Budget of the Watershed Protection Department. Funding for the remaining extension 
options is contingent upon available funding in future budgets. 
 
Fiscal Note: A fiscal note is attached. 
 
For More Information: Mick Osborne, Specialist Sr. Buyer/974-2995  
 
Purchasing Language: Contract Amendment. 
 
MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code (Minority 
Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program).  No subcontracting 
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation. 
 
Prior Council Action: A fiscal note is attached. 
 

 
 
This proposed contract amendment is to add five 12-month extension options to an existing 12-month 
sole source contract for support of  the City’s flood early warning system that expires in March, 2011 and 
is administered by the Watershed Protection Department (WPD).  
 
This contract provides for programming services and support of the programmable logic controllers that 
control the rain and stream gauge network.  The contract also provides for the support and upgrades to 
the software interface with the real-time gauge network.  The software interface controls the gate arms 
over the low water crossings as well as the other gauges within the City’s network.  It also provides the 
interface with the City’s Oracle database that in turn provides information to the National Weather Service 
and to the City’s public internet site.   Other specific services within this contract include annual on-site 
testing of the programmable logic controllers and software interface and training for WPD employees.   


